Ve

» o

'YORK ™

COUNCIL

Notice of a public meeting of
Licensing and Regulatory Committee

To: Councillors Melly (Chair), Clarke, Kent, Kilbane,
Ravilious, Rose, Wells, Cuthbertson (Vice-Chair), Hook,
Knight, Mason, Smalley, Widdowson, Nicholls and

Warters
Date: Tuesday, 16 January 2024
Time: 5.30 pm
Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West

Offices (F045)

AGENDA

1. Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 2)
At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are
asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on this
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the Register
of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes
apparent to the member during the meeting.

[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members].

2. Minutes (Pages 3 - 6)
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 11
October 2023

3. Public Participation
At this point in the meeting members of the public who have
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee.

Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2

www.york.gov.uk



working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the
management of public participation at our meetings. The
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday 12
January 2024.

To register to speak please visit
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online
registration form. If you have any questions about the
registration form or the meeting, please contact Democratic
Services. Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda.

Webcasting of Public Meetings

Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.

During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran
council meetings, including facilitating remote participation by
public speakers. See our updates
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on
meetings and decisions.

Renewal of a Sex Establishment Licence for (Pages 7 - 56)
First Floor of Ziggy's (Known as Club 55), 53-

55 Micklegate, York, YO1 6LJ

Licence Number CYC-019257

This item seeks Members determination of an application to renew
a Sex Establishment Licence for a sexual entertainment venue
which has been made under the Local Government (Miscellaneous
Provisions) Act 1982, Schedule 3 Control of Sex Establishments in
respect of Ziggy’s (Club 55), 53-55 Micklegate, York, YO1 6LJ.

Taxi Licensing Update Report (Pages 57 - 64)
This report advises Members of the current situation relating to the
new Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence allocations, and of the
current situation in relation to the Taxi Licensing Policy.


http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy

6. Licensing Act 2003 & Gambling Act 2005 - (Pages 65 - 72)

Statements of Licensing Policies

This report advises Members that a formal review of the ‘Statement

of Licensing Policy’ with regards to the Gambling Act 2005 (the
2005 Act) must be undertaken during 2024. It also advises
Members that a formal review of the ‘Cumulative Impact
Assessment’ (CIA), which forms part of ‘Statement of Licensing

Policy’ with regards to the Licensing Act 2003 (the 2003 Act) must
be undertaken during 2024. As the CIA forms part of the Policy, the

Policy will also be reviewed.

7. Urgent Business
Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the
Local Government Act 1972.

Democracy Officer:

Name: Angela Bielby

Contact Details:

e Telephone — (01904) 552599
e Email — a.bielby@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democracy Offic
[...]
in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations,
and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act
1992.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 3 Agenda Item 2

City of York Council Committee Minutes
Meeting Licensing and Regulatory Committee

Date 11 October 2023

Present Councillors Melly (Chair), Clarke, Kent,

Kilbane, Ravilious, Rose, Wells [from 5:34pm],
Cuthbertson (Vice-Chair) [until 6:38pm],
Knight, Mason, Widdowson and Nicholls

In attendance Matthew Boxall, Head of Public Protection
David Cowley, Taxi Licensing Manager
Jodi Ingram, Solicitor

Apologies Councillors Hook, Smalley and Warters

38. Declarations of Interest (5:33pm)

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they might
have in respect of business on the agenda if they had not already
done so in advance on the Register of Interests. None were declared.

39. Minutes (5:34pm)

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 August 2023 be
approved and then signed by the Chair as a correct record.

40. Public Participation (5:36pm)

It was reported that there had been four registrations to speak at the
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

Flick Williams spoke on wheelchair accessible taxis and noted that
the number of accessible taxis had been reduced, and that there was
a need for taxi operators to be educated to address attitudes towards
disability awareness.

William Swords mentioned he had experience of driving taxis in York,
and questioned the costs attributed to Annex 1 of the report. He
mentioned that the infrastructure required for electric taxis in York



Page 4

was not in place, and that there were internal combustion engine
vehicles which were acceptable 
[...]
included in Annex 1 of the
report were provided by the Institute for Licensing and the Energy
Saving Trust.

The Head of Public Protection stated that option 2 in the report’s
recommendations would allow licenses to be sent out to those who
wanted to drive a Hackney Carriage for business, rather than to be
used to sell on — as this was the best option for people to seek a
return on the cost.

The Taxi Licensing Manager confirmed that around 15-20 of those on
the waiting list had been contacted about license allocations prior to
the meeting.

In response to questions from members, it was noted that:

o The Council had published a list of all public accessible vehicles
on their website.

o All Hackney Carriage drivers were classed as self-employed
and there was no obligation to do specific jobs. The licensing
team was working with operators around accessibility bookings.

Resolved: Members instructed officers to progress the issuing of ten
new hackney carriage vehicle licences in accordance with Option 2.

Reason: To have enabled officers to make swifter progress in
ensuring new vehicles were placed on the roads and meet the unmet
demand for hackney carriage vehicles.

43. Work Plan (6:52pm)

Members considered the Committee’s work plan for the 2023/24
municipal year.

Resolved: That the Committee’s work plan for the 2023/24 municipal
year be noted.

Reason: To keep the Committee’s work plan updated.



Page 6

Cllr Melly, Chair
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.56 pm].



Page 7 Agenda ltem 4

COUNCIL

%,

Licensing & Regulatory Committee 16 January 2024
Report from the Director — Environment, Transport & Planning

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 Schedule 3 as
amended by Policing and Crime Act 2009

Renewal of a Sex Establishment Licence for First Floor of Ziggy’s
(Known as Club 55), 53-55 Micklegate, York, YO1 6LJ
Licence Number CYC-019257

Summary

1.  This report seeks Members determination of an application to renew a
Sex Establishment Licence for a sexual entertainment venue which has
been made under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act
1982, Schedule 3 Control of Sex Establishments in respect of Ziggy’s
(Club 55), 53-55 Micklegate, York, YO1 6LJ.

2. Name of applicant: Ziggy’s Limited

3. Summary of Application: A copy of the application is attached at Annex
1 of this report and is summarised as follows. This is an application for
the renewal of a Sex Establishment Licence with hours of opening
Monday to Sunday 21:00 hours to 03:00 hours and 18:00 hours to
04:30 hours on York Racecourse Race Days only.

4. A sex establishment licence is valid for 12 months, the licence holder
must submit an application to renew the licence to the Licensing
Authority before the existing licence expires if they wish to continue
running a sexual entertainment venue. A copy of the licence to be
renewed is attached at Annex 2.

5.  The premises currently has a premises licence issued under the
Licensing Act 2003. A copy of the premises licence is attached at
Annex 3 and is summarised as follows:



Page 8

Licensable Activity Permitted Days & Hours

Films Monday to Sunday 10:00 — 05:00
Live Music Monday to Sunday 10:00 — 05:00
Recorded Music Monday to Sunday 10:00 — 05:00
Performance of Dance Monday to Sunday 10:00 — 05:00
Activities like Monday to Sunday 10:00 — 05:00

Performance of dance

Late Night Refreshment | Monday to Sunday 23:00 — 05:00

Supply of Alcohol Monday to Sunday 10:00 — 04:30
(on and off sales)
Opening Hours Monday to Sunday 10:00 — 05:00

Non-Standard Timings | From the end of permitted hours on New
Year's Eve until the start of permitted hours
on New Year's Day.

On York Racecourse race days 10:00 -
06:00

An additional hour on the morning clocks
go forward.

Recommendations

6.

Members are asked to determine the application for the renewal of the
licence in accordance with the Local Government (Miscellaneous
Provisions) Act 1982 Schedule 3 as amended by the Policing and
Crime Act 20009.

Reason: To consider renewal of the sexual entertainment licence as
required by the legislation.

Background

7.

On 6 April 2010, section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009 was
introduced. This legislation reclassified lap dancing clubs and other
similar venues as ‘sexual entertainment venues’; for which a sex
establishment licence is required under Schedule 3 of the Local
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. This allows Local
Authorities who have adopted the provisions of the legislation to
regulate lap dancing clubs and similar venues under the same regime
as sex shops.

Sexual entertainment venues are defined in the legislation as ‘any
premises at which relevant entertainment is provided for a live audience



10.

11.

Page 9

for the financial gain of the organiser or the entertainer’. The meaning of
relevant entertainment is ‘any live performance or any live display of
nudity which is of such a nature that, ignoring financial gain, it must be
reasonably assumed to be provided solely or principally for the purpose
of sexually stimulating any member of the audience (whether by verbal
or other means)’.

This Authority adopted the provisions of the legislation on 7 October
2010 when the resolution was approved by full council.

City of York Council’s Licensing of Sex Establishments Licensing Policy
was reviewed, and a revised policy was adopted on 27 April 2017 with
immediate effect. A copy of this policy can be found at
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/213/sexual-entertainment-
venues-policy-and-procedure

A copy of City of York Council’'s Standard Conditions for Sexual
Entertainment Venues is attached at Annex 4.

Consultation

12.

13.

14.

Consultation was carried out by the applicant and the Licensing
Authority in accordance with paragraph 10 of Schedule 3 of the 1982
Act relating to the process which the applicant must follow for the
application for renewal to be considered valid, the applicant must:

e Display a notice of the application on or near the premises for a
period of 21 days.

e Within seven days after the date of the application publish an
advertisement in a local newspaper and send a copy of the
application to the Chief Officer of Police.

Objections must be received within 28 days after the date of the
application. No objections have been received.

A map showing the location of 53-55 Micklegate is attached at Annex 5.

Relevant Legislation — Grounds for Refusal

15.

When considering the application, the Authority does not have an
unfettered discretion as to whether to refuse an application or grant a
renewal or transfer. The grounds on which an application could be
refused are set out in paragraph 12 to Schedule 3 of the 1982 Act.


https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/213/sexual-entertainment-venues-policy-and-procedure
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/213/sexual-entertainment-venues-policy-and-procedure

Page 10

Mandatory grounds for the refusal of an application

16. The mandatory grounds for the refusal of an application for a sex
establishment licence are that the applicant:

a) Is under the age of 18;

b) Is for the time being disqualified from holding a sex establishment
licence;

c) Is not a body corporate, and is not in resident or has been resident
in an EEA state for six months immediately preceding the date of
the application;

d) Is a body corporate which is not incorporated in an EEA state;

e) Has inthe period of twelve months preceding the date of
application been refused the grant or renewal of a licence for the
premises, vehicle, vessel, or stall in respect of which the
application is made, unless the reversal has been reversed on
appeal.

17. There are no mandatory grounds for refusing this application.
Discretionary grounds for the refusal of an application

18. Discretionary grounds for the refusal of an application for a sex
establishment licence are that:

a) The applicant is unsuitable to hold a licence by reason of having
been co
[...]
 near and/or do not impact
properties with sensitive uses or in sensitive locations. At the present
time this is the only sexual entertainment venue within York.

Options

22.

23.

24.

25.

By virtue of paragraphs 10, 12 and 13 of schedule 3 of the Local
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended), the
Committee have the following options available to them in making their
decision:

Option 1: Grant a renewal of the licence as requested.

Option 2: Renew the licence with modified/additional conditions
imposed by the Licensing Committee.

Option 3: Refuse the application for renewal on one or more of the
discretionary grounds within paragraph 12 to Schedule 3 of the Local
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended).



Page 12

Analysis

26. The following could be the result of any decision made by this
Committee:

27. Option 1: This decision cannot be appealed at Magistrates Court by an
objector to the application. Objectors could judicially review the
decision.

28. Option 2: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the
licence applicant.

29. Option 3: With the exception of a decision to refuse an application on a

ground specified in paragraph 12(3) (c) or (d) of Schedule 3 to the 1982
Act, the licence applicant may appeal against the decision made to the
Magistrates’ Court.

Council Plan

30. The Council are supporting new and existing licence trade, as well as
local residents and businesses. The functions support the Council’s
Plan ‘One City, for all’.

Implications

31. The implications arising directly from this report are:

Financial —
N/A
Human Resources (HR) —
N/A
Equalities —

An Equality Impact Assessment was conducted it relation to the
implementation of the Licensing of Sex Establishments Licensing
Policy, and the Council believes that the granting of this
application for the sexual entertainment venue licence renewal for
Club 55 will not have an adverse impact or unlawfully discriminate
against any prote
[...]
ve been expressly excluded or
varied.

3.42 Most sexual entertainment venues will require a 2003 Act licence as well
as a sex establishment licence. Where this is the case, local authorities
should avoid duplicating licence conditions and should ensure that conditions
iImposed on each licence are relevant to the activities authorised by that
licence. For example, conditions relating to the sale of alcohol should only
appear on a premises licence or clubs premises certificates and should not
be imposed on sexual entertainment venue licence. Likewise, conditions
relating the provisions of relevant entertainment should appear on the sexual
entertainment venue licence and not a premises licence or club premises
certificate. Local authorities should also avoid imposing conditions on either
licence that are contradictory.

Revised 02/06/17



Page 57 Agenda ltem 5

COUNCIL

Licensing & Regulatory Committee 16 January 2024
Report from the Director — Environment, Transport and Planning

Taxi Licensing Update Report

Summary

1.  This report is to advise Members of the current situation relating to the
new Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence allocations.

2.  This report also updates Members on of the current situation in relation
to the Taxi Licensing Policy.

Background
Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence Allocations

3. On 7 June 2022, Members of this committee considered a report
relating to the unmet demand for hackney carriages and resolved that it
be recommended to Executive to make available nine new hackney
carriage vehicle licences (two licences that had not been renewed at
that time, plus seven additional licences) with immediate effect to bring
the total number or licensed vehicles up to 190 as recommended within
the unmet demand report. It was further recommended that the vehicles
be black in colour, wheelchair accessible and fully electric or plug-in
electric hybrid. That resolution was subsequently approved by the
Executive (28 July 2022) and Council (20 October 2022), except that in
the process another licence became available, therefore making ten
licences available in total.

4. A second report was agreed by the Licensing and Regulatory
Committee on the 10 October 2023. This report asked for officers to
contact everyone currently on the hackney carriage vehicle licence
waiting list, to see if they would like to submit an expression of interest
in relation to one of the available licences. Anyone submitting an
expression of interest should be in a position to obtain and submit a
vehicle for licensing.



10.

11.

12.

13.

Page 58

Officers undertook Members’ instructions and as a result twenty-two
positive expressions of interest have been received.

The ten highest placed (on the waiting list) positive expressions of
interest have now been invited to apply for a hackney carriage vehicle
licence. NB. A further hackney carriage licence has since become
available — making eleven in total — which officers will also offer as part
of this process.

To date one vehicle has been licensed and the remaining expected to
be in operation by the 8 March 2024.

Taxi Licensing Policy

The Council’s Taxi Licensing Policy (Policy) was published in January
2017; it was reviewed in 2019 with regard to matters relating to:
e determining the suitability of applicants and licensees as drivers in
taxi and private hire licensing; and
e driver training requirements.

A report was brought to Members on 22 February 2021 with regard to
the Department for Transport (DfT) ‘Statutory Taxi and Private Hire
Vehicle Standards’ (the Standards), which were published in July 2020.
At paragraph 1.3, it states “The Department expects these
recommendations to be implemented unless there is a compelling local
reason not to’. Therefore, Licensing Authorities must have regard to the
recommendations when exercising relevant functions or justify why they
have departed from them and the reason for that departure.

The DFT published the Standards as hackney carriages (
[...]
 practice guidance for
licensing authorities in England
https://www.qgov.uk/government/publications/taxi-and-private-hire-
vehicle-licensing-best-practice-guidance/taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-
licensing-best-practice-guidance-for-licensing-authorities-in-england

Annexes

Annex 1 - Amended timescales for review of Taxi Licensing Policy


https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/statutory-taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-standards
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/statutory-taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-standards
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-licensing-best-practice-guidance/taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-licensing-best-practice-guidance-for-licensing-authorities-in-england
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-licensing-best-practice-guidance/taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-licensing-best-practice-guidance-for-licensing-authorities-in-england
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-licensing-best-practice-guidance/taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-licensing-best-practice-guidance-for-licensing-authorities-in-england

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 63

Annex 1
Revised timetable for Taxi Licensing Policy
Date

Counsel consultation and review w/c 8 January 2024

L&R Committee 16 January 2024

12-week consultation starts w/c 22 January 2024
Consultation ends w/c 15 April 2024

Revised Taxi Licensing Policy to L&R June 2024 (Date of committee
Committee for consideration and to be confirmed)
recommendation to Council

Revised Taxi Licensing Policy to Council for | First available meeting after
approval L&R Committee




This page is intentionally left blank



Q"“‘% CITY OF
R

Page 65 Agenda Item 6

YORK

COUNCIL

Licensing & Regulatory Committee 16 January 2024

Report from the Director — Environment, Transport and Planning

Licensing Act 2003 & Gambling Act 2005 — Statements of Licensing
Policies

Summary

1.

This report advises Members that a formal review of the ‘Statement of
Licensing Policy’ with regards to the Gambling Act 2005 (the 2005
Act) must be undertaken during 2024.

It also advises Members that a formal review of the ‘Cumulative
Impact Assessment’ (CIA), which forms part of ‘Statement of
Licensing Policy’ with regards to the Licensing Act 2003 (the 2003 Act)
must be undertaken during 2024. As the CIA forms part of the Policy,
the Policy will also be reviewed.

Recommendations

3.

Members are asked to determine if Members would like to be involved
in working groups with regards to the review of both Policies and the
Cumulative Impact Assessment.

Reason: To make sure the Policies and Cumulative Impact
Assessment are reviewed and published in accordance with the
requirements of the Gambling Act 2005 and Licensing Act 2003.

Background

Statement of Licensing Policy — Gambling Act 2005

Section 349 of the 2005 Act requires licensing authorities to determine
and publish a Statement of Licensing Policy at least every three years.
The Council’s current Policy was approved by Council on the 9
December 2021 and published on 10 January 2022.

The Council must therefore review the Policy, undertaken a formal
consultation, making sure that the revised Policy is agreed by



Page 66

Members of this Committee, approved by Council and published by
the 10 January 2025.

6. The 5" edition of the Gambling Commissions Guidance to Licensing
Authorities, published in September 2015, recommended that
licensing authorities complete their own assessment of the local
environment as a means of ‘mapping out’ the key characteristics of
the local area. The Guidance refers to such an assessment as a
Local Area Profile. The Business Intelligence Hub, on behalf of the
licensing authority, produced a Profile in October 2021, this Profile
was published in January 2022. The Business Intelligence Hub will be
asked to review the Profile this year.

/. Alink to the Policy and Profile can be found below.

Cumulative Impact Assessment & Statement of Licensing Policy
— Licensing Act 2003

8. Section 5 of the 2003 Act requires licensing authorities to determine
and publish a Statement of Licensing Policy at least once every five
years. Section 5A of the 2003 Act (as amended by the Police and
Crime Act 2017) provides that a licensing authority may, in appropriate
circumstances, publish a cumulative impact assessment (CIA). A CIA
must set out the evidence for the authority’s opinion and must be
reviewed at least every three years. The Councils current CIA and
Policy were approved by Council and published in March 2022.

9. The CIA forms part of the Policy, therefore by reviewing the CIA the
Policy must also be reviewed. The Council must therefore review the
CIA and Policy, undertake a formal consultation on both documents,
making sure that the revised Policy is agreed by Members of this
Committee, approved by Council and published by the end of March
2025.

10. Alink to the Policy and CIA can be found below.
Consultation

11. A formal consultation has not taken place. Formal consultations will
take place following the review of both Policies and the CIA.

Options

12. Option 1 — Determine that Members of the Committee will be part of
the working groups that review both Policies and the CIA. Members



Page 67

expressing an interest with regards to which working group they would
like to be part of.

13. Option 2 — Determine that Members will not be part of the working
groups.

Analysis

14. A separate working group will be established for each Policy. Each
group will be made up of representatives of responsible authorities (if
they would like to take part), representatives of relevant Council
sections and partner agencies.

15. A proposed timetable for the review of the Policies and CIA can be
found at Annex 1.

Council Priorities

16. By complying with the requirements of the 2003 and 2005 Acts the
Council are supporting new and existing licence trade, as well as
residents and businesses. 
[...]
ouncil

March 2025 — date TBC

2/ abed



	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	4 Renewal of a Sex Establishment Licence for First Floor of Ziggy's (Known as Club 55), 53-55 Micklegate, York, YO1 6LJ <br/>Licence Number CYC-019257
	Annex 1 - Application
	Annex 2 - SEV Licence 2023
	Annex 3 - Premises Licence
	Annex 4 - Standard Conditions
	Annex 5 - Location Plan
	Annex 6 - Policy considerations

	5 Taxi Licensing Update Report
	Annex 1 - Amended timescales for review of Taxi Licensing Policy

	6 Licensing Act 2003 & Gambling Act 2005 - Statements of Licensing Policies
	ANNEX 1 - Proposed timetable




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Licensing and Regulatory Committee 

Date 16 January 2024 

Present 
 
 
 
 
In Attendance 

Councillors Melly (Chair), Clarke, Kent, 
Kilbane, Ravilious, Rose, Wells, Cuthbertson 
(Vice-Chair), Hook, Knight, Mason and 
Nicholls 
 
Matthew Boxall, Head of Public Protection 
David Cowley, Taxi Licensing Manager 
Sandra Branigan, Senior Solicitor 

Apologies Councillors Smalley, Widdowson and Warters 

 
44. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (17:31)  

 
Members were invited to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests, or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests that they might have in 
respect of business on the agenda. There were none.  
 

45. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (17:31)  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
Flick Williams spoke on agenda item 5 Taxi Licensing Update 
Report in regard to disabled people and taxis in York. She 
explained the restrictions in getting a wheelchair accessible taxi 
and the exclusions that it created. She noted taxi best practice 
guidance in relation to people’s access needs. She added that it 
was a considerable amount of time from the meeting whereupon 
the additional hackney carriage licences were agreed, and she 
urged the council to do everything in its power to address this. 
 

46. MINUTES (17:35)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 

2023 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
47. RENEWAL OF A SEX ESTABLISHMENT LICENCE FOR 

FIRST FLOOR OF ZIGGY'S (KNOWN AS CLUB 55), 53-55 



MICKLEGATE, YORK, YO1 6LJ  
LICENCE NUMBER CYC-019257 (17:35)  
 
Members considered a report seeking determination of an 
application to renew a Sex Establishment Licence for a Sexual 
Entertainment Venue (SEV) which had been made under the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, 
Schedule 3 Control of Sex Establishments in respect of Ziggy’s 
(Club 55), 53-55 Micklegate, York, YO1 6LJ.   
 
The Licensing Manager outlined the report and annexes, noting 
the operating hours of the club. She confirmed that consultation 
had been carried out correctly and that there had been no 
complaints about the venue. She advised that there were no 
mandatory grounds for the refusal of the application, and she 
noted the discretionary grounds for refusal.  
 
By virtue of paragraphs 10, 12 and 13 of schedule 3 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as 
amended), the Committee had the following options available to 
them in making their decision: 
 
Option 1 - Grant a renewal of the licence as requested.  
 
Option 2 - Renew the licence with modified/additional conditions 
imposed by the licensing committee.  
 
Option 3 - Refuse the application for renewal on one of the 
mandatory grounds or on one or more of the discretionary 
grounds within paragraph 12 to Schedule 3 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as 
amended).  
 
Cllr Mason then moved and Cllr Clarke seconded approval of 
Option 1 to grant a renewal of the licence as requested. The 
Licensing Manager was asked and confirmed that Members 
could take into consideration the discretionary grounds for 
refusal. The Chair was asked and advised that the Committee 
had to determine the application against council policies and the 
Licensing Manager explained that through the policy the city 
could have a nil figure of sex establishments, the policy 
currently state a maximum of two at present. On being put to the 
vote with eleven in favour and one abstention it was;  
 



Resolved:  That, in accordance with Option 1, Members 
approved the grant of the renewal of the licence as 
requested.  

 
Reason:     To consider renewal of the sex establishment 

licence as required by the legislation. 
 
 

48. TAXI LICENSING UPDATE REPORT (17:43)  
 
Members considered a report that advised them of the current 
situation relating to new Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence 
allocations. It also provided an update on of the current situation 
in relation to the Taxi Licensing Policy. The Taxi Licensing 
Manager outlined the report noting the current situation in 
relation to unmet demand and he confirmed that the next unmet 
demand survey would take place in 2024. The Senior Solicitor 
clarified that the report was for information only and should 
Members like to revisit the hackney carriage vehicle licence 
allocations a further report would be required at a future meeting 
of the committee.  
 
The Taxi Licensing Manager advised that the deadline for the 
hackney carriage vehicle licence waiting list was the end of that 
week and should there be any withdrawals or places declined, 
the place would be offered to the next person on the waiting list.  
Resolved: That Members note the content of the report. A 
Member congratulated officers for their work on issuing the 
licences. 
 
The Taxi Licensing Manager gave an update on the Taxi 
Licensing Policy noting that the working party consultation had 
finished in early 2023. He added that the formal consulation on 
the Policy had been delayed as the DfT published updated best 
practice guidance in November 2023. As a result of this, the 
update had been amended in the policy. He advised that the 
council website had been updated to include information for 
disabled taxi passengers and there was an updated list of 
wheelchair accessible vehicles and which operator the vehicles 
were registered to. He added that meetings had begun with 
companies that offered wheelchair accessible vehicles. It was 
noted that these meetings had taken place with the council 
Access Officer. 
 



Resolved:  That the current situations relating to new Hackney 
Carriage Vehicle Licence allocations and the Taxi 
Licensing Policy be noted. 

 
Reason:   In order to be updated on the current situations 

relating to new Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence 
allocations and the Taxi Licensing Policy. 

 
49. LICENSING ACT 2003 & GAMBLING ACT 2005 - 

STATEMENTS OF LICENSING POLICIES (17:54)  
 
Members considered a report that advised that a formal review 
of the ‘Statement of Licensing Policy’ with regards to the 
Gambling Act 2005 (the 2005 Act) must be undertaken during 
2024. It also advised that that a formal review of the ‘Cumulative 
Impact Assessment’ (CIA), which formed part of the ‘Statement 
of Licensing Policy’ with regards to the Licensing Act 2003 (the 
2003 Act) must be undertaken during 2024.  As the CIA formed 
part of the Policy, the Policy would also be reviewed.  The 
Licensing Manager gave an overview of the report noting that as 
the policy needed to be reviewed every three years it would 
need to be published by January 2025. She was asked and 
noted that the local area profile could be updated at any time. 
 
The Licensing Manager was asked and clarified that there was 
one Statements of Licensing Policy in relation to the Licensing 
Act 2003 and one in relation to the Gambling Act 2005. She was 
asked and confirmed that the four council priorities could be 
included in the policy. Concerning the Sexual Establishment 
Licence Policy, this could be reviewed at any time (the last time 
being 2017), she advised that this could be done once the 
review of the statutory policies is completed.   
The Committee had the following options available to them in 
making their decision: 
 
Option 1 – Determine that Members of the Committee will be 
part of the working groups that review both Policies and the CIA.  
Members expressing an interest with regards to which working 
group they would like to be part of.   

Option 2 – Determine that Members will not be part of the 
working groups.  

Cllr Rose then moved and Cllr Kent seconded approval of 
Option 1, to determine that Members of the Committee would be 
part of the working groups that review both Policies and the CIA.   



 
On being put to the vote it was unanimously; 
 
Resolved:  That, in accordance with approval of Option 1, to 

determine that Members of the Committee would be 
part of the working groups that review both Policies 
and the CIA.  Members expressing an interest with 
regards to which working group they would like to be 
part of.   

 
 The invite to be included in the working group would 

be extended to Members outside the Committee.  
 
Reason:  To make sure the Policies and Cumulative Impact 

Assessment are reviewed and published in 
accordance with the requirements of the Gambling 
Act 2005 and Licensing Act 2003.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Melly, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.06 pm]. 
 


